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ER ZIJN TWEE PERSONEN VEREIST
VOOR DE MONTAGE. NEGEREN VAN
DEZE INSTRUCTIES KAN LEIDEN TOT
ERNSTIG LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE
AAN BEZITTINGEN 

ES SIND ZWEI PERSONEN
ERFORDERLICH FÜR DIE MONTAGE.
EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

IDEUX PERSONNES SONT NÉCESSAIRES
POUR L'ASSEMBLÉE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE
D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS.

User manual
Gebrauchsanweisung
Gebruikshandleiding

Mode d’emploi
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1.0 Introduction
Congratulations on choosing a EXIT Galaxy basketball system!

Have fun, be active and play outdoors......

That’s what keeps driving us to develop innovative, quality toys for cool kids. 

We do everything possible to develop safe products for children. As our products are 
classed as toys, we comply with the toughest consumer safety regulations. Before 
launching our products onto the market, we have independent tests carried out for 
certification. We also continuously test our production runs and periodically have 
independent tests performed again as a further check. Only products which live up to 
the highest EXIT Toys standard are marked with and recognized by the EXIT-brand.

“We want to thank you for your custom and your confidence in this product. We’re 
sure your kids will have as much fun as we did during development. Being open-
minded, we really appreciate all comments and ideas which will help us improve our 
products or develop new ones. You are invited to send your ideas to us at info@exit-
toys.com”

Please visit www.exittoys.com and discover more cool new products.

The EXIT Toys team
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR

      PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.
Owner must ensure that all players know and follow these rules for safe operation of the system.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this system without following the instructions
carefully. check entire box and inside all packing material for parts and/or additional instruction
material. Before beginning assembly, read the instructions and identify parts using the hardware
identifier and parts list in this document. proper and complete assembly, use, and supervision are
essential for proper operation and to reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of
serious injury exists if this system is not installed, maintained, and operated properly.

• If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.
• Two (2) capable adults are recommended for this operation.
• Seat the pole sections properly (if applicable). Failure to do so could allow the pole sections to

 separate during play and/or transport of the system.
• Climate, corrosion, or misuse could result in system failure.
• Minimum operational height is 6' 6" (1.98 m) to the bottom of backboard.
• This equipment is intended for home recreational use only and NoT excessive competitive play.
• Read and understand the warning label affixed to pole.
• The life of your basketball pole depends on many conditions. The climate, placement of the pole,
   location of the pole, exposure to corrosives such as pesticides, herbicides, or salts are all
   important.
• If technical assistance is required, contact customer Service.
• Adult supervision is recommended when adjusting height.

• DO NOT HANG ON RIM

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions.
Use caution when using this system.

TOOLS REQUIRED

• Two (2) Capable Adults

• Tape Measure

• Sawhorse or
Support Table

• Hammer

• #2 or #3 Phillips
Screwdriver

• Safety Glasses

• Step Ladder 8ft.
(2.4 m)

• Large and Small
Adjustable
Wrenches

CONCRETE

• Concrete

50
0m

m

350mm
320mm
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General instructions for use
• Read the instructions before use and keep them throughout the lifetime of the

product.
• Warning! Not suitable for children under 3 years due to small parts. Choking haz-

ard.

Please note
• Regularly check the important parts of the product (backboard, rim, post, base,

fastenings, etc) to make sure it is in a good state of repair.  Without these regular
checks, the product might topple over or present other risks to the user.

• We advise you to mount your backboard on the ground.
• This piece of equipment must not be misused.
• Not adhering to the safety instructions below may lead to seriously physical injury.
• For domestic use only.
• Product designed exclusively for novice basketball use.

When assembling
• It should be fitted by two adults only.
• Adhere to the assembly instructions (diagrams and text supplied)
• Position the product on a flat, stable surface at least 2 metres away from any

structure of obstacle like a house, garage door, electrical wiring or cables, etc.
• Ground fastenings are not supplied.
• Before mounting the product, check with a professional builder that the screws

are suitable for the support you intend to mount it on.
• When you adjust the height or move the system, keep you hands and fingers

away from moving parts.
• Make sure that you fit the sections of the post together correctly, or they may

come apart during play or when moving the system.

Storage
• If the product is stored outside, it must be placed far away from personal belon-

ings and hanging cables and/or in a place protected from wind to prevent risks of
toppling over.

Instructions for use in play 
• Read the instructions below before using this product. Not adhering to these

safety instructions may lead to serious physical injury and/or material damage.
• Children using this product should be under the constant supervision  of an adult.
• Outdoor or indoor use (allow sufficient ceiling height to be able to play at a maxi-

mum height of 3.05 m).
• When adjusting the height, keep you hands and fingers away from moving parts.
• It is essential that you check the state of repair of the system before every use.

Never play using faulty equipment.
• Check the system (ballast, loose screws, excessive wear and signs of corrosion)

and that parts wich fit together are firmly fastened (backboard, rim, post and
base, net, stability of the whole system) before each use. If necessary, repair
before use.

• DO NOT HANG ON THE RIM, the net or any other part of the system, including the
backboard and the posts.

• Do not climb, jump, slide or play on the post or frame.
• Do not shake the frame.
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• Risk of strangulation with the net.
• During play, especially when dunking, keep your face away from the backboard,

rim and net. You risk serious injury if your theeth or face come into contact with
the backboard, rim or net.

• Do not allow a child to move or adjust the system alone. It must be adjusted or
moved by an adult only.

• Before play,  remove your jewellery (rings, watches, necklaces, etc). These ob-
jects may get caught in the net.

• The ground surface under the base must be smooth, with no gravel or other sharp
objects.

• Keep organic substances away from the base of the post. Grass and rubbish etc.
may cause corrosion and/or damage the system.

• Check the state of repair of the system (signs of corrosion like rust, holes, flaking)
and repaint with outdoor enamel paint. If rust has worn through the steel at any
point, replace the post immediately.

• Do not use the system when there are high winds and/or storms; the system may
topple over.

• When you move the system, be careful to prevent the mechanism from becoming
unbalanced.

Safety Instructions:
NOT COMPLYING WITH THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MAY CAUSE SERIOUS PHYSI-
CAL INJURY, MATERIAL DAMAGE AND/OR THE CANCELLATION OF THE WARRANTY.
• The owner must ensure that all players know and adhere to the instructions for

using and assembling the system.
• Correctly and full assembly, use and supervision are essential for the system to

work properly and to reduce the risks of accident or injury. Serious injuries are
very likely if the system is not fitted, maintained and used correctly.

• If you use a ladder for assembly (solution not recommended for assembling this
system), make sure you are extremely careful.

• Weather conditions, corrosion or misuse may damage the system.
• All EXIT Galaxy basketball systems, including those used for display, must be as-

sembled, as per the instructions. If you do not adhere to these instructions you
risk SERIOUS INJURIES.

• Do not design yourself and use a ballast system other than the one recommend-
ed. Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not adhering to the instructions. Be
careful when you use this system.

Care and Warranty
To ensure that your product lasts, we advise you to: 
• Adhere to the usage and assembly procedures.
• Check the system before each use, loose screws, excessive wear and signs of cor-

rosion) and if necessary make repairs.
• Regularly inspect and tighten screws and small parts to prevent slack and risks of

injury.
• Do not use detergent products to care for the system. Wash with clear or soapy

water.
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Parts list #1  

Part.Nr. Description # 

1 Top Pole 1

2 Middle Pole 1

3 Bottom Pole 1

4 Adjustment Slider 1

5 Adjustment Knob 1

6 Bottom Arm 2

7 Upper Arm 2

8 Spring Arm 2

9 Upper Arm Connector 1

10 Backboard Bracket 1

11 Arm Bracket 4

12 Spring Pieces 2

13 Adjustment Arm 1

14 Rear Handle Piece 1

15 M10 Plastic Washer 6

16 M12 Washer 12

17 Small Plastic Spacer 2

18 Big Plastic Spacer 4

19 Backboard 1

20 Rim
1

48 Dunk Rim

21 Net 1

Enclosed are the current specifications and product features available at time of printing, however, changes may 
be made in equipment, availability, specifications and features without notice.

use the accompanying parts list 
drawings as from page 15
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Parts list #2  

Part.Nr. Description # 

A22 M12X225 Bolt 6

A17 M10X135 Bolt 3

C4 M12 Locknut 6

C3 M10 Locknut 12

A11 M10X60 Bolt 2

C2 M8 Locknut 8

C1 M6 Locknut 2

A4 M8X40 Bolt 4

A3 M6X110 Bolt 1

A14 M10X88 Bolt 1

A2 M6X95 Bolt 1

D2 M8 Washer 4

A8 M10X102 Bolt 6

A5 M8X50 Bolt 4

D3 M10 Washer 6

G1 M8 Spring Washer 6

F2 M10 Arc Washer 6

B1 M8X55 Button Bolt 2

F1 M8 Arc Washer 2

Hex Key 1

Enclosed are the current specifications and product features available at time of printing, however, changes may 
be made in equipment, availability, specifications and features without notice.

use the accompanying parts list
drawings as from page 52
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Parts list #3  

Part.Nr. Description # 

35 Anchor 1

36 Anchor connector 1

Part.Nr. Description # 

A8 M10X102 Bolt 3

A24 M10X90 Bolt 1

A18 M12X40 Bolt 4

C3 M10 Locknut 4

D4 M12 Big Washer 4

G2 M12 Spring Washer 4

F2 M10 Arc Washer 3

Enclosed are the current specifications and product features available at time of printing, however, changes may 
be made in equipment, availability, specifications and features without notice.

Use the accompanying
parts list as from page 52
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Use the accompanying assembly
drawings starting on page 561

2

3

4

6

5

1. Insert the M6X95mm bolts (A2) and M6 locknuts (C1) into the middle pole (2).
2. Assemble the adjustment knob (5).
3. Slide the handle slider onto the middle pole (2).
4. Assemble another M6X110mm bolt (A3) and two small plastic spacers (17) and

M6 locknut (C1).

1. Attach the top pole (1) to the middle pole (2) with three M10X102mm bolts (A8),
three M10 arc washers (F2) and three M10 locknut (C3).

2. Assembled bottom pole (3) using three M10X102mm bolt (A8) and three M10 arc
washers (F2) and three M10 locknut (C3) into the middle pole (2).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

Attach the arm bracket (11) using two M8X40mm bolts (A4) and two M8 locknuts 
(C2) into the backboard (19). Repeat this step on the other side of the weight sys-
tem.

Attach the backboard bracket (10) to the Ring (20) using four M8X50mm bolts (A5), 
four M8 spring washers (G1), four M8 washers (D2)  and four M8 locknuts (C2), and 
attach this assembly to the backboard (19).

Attach SPRING arm (8) to backboard bracket (10) using an M10X135mm bolt (A17), 
two M10 washers (D3) and an M10 locknut (C3).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

1. Attach the upper arm (7) to the arm bracket (11) using an M10X60mm bolt
(A11), two M10 plastic washers (15), and M10 locknut (C3). Repeat this step on
the other side of the weight system.

2. Attach the upper arm connector (9) to upper arm (7) using an M12X225mm bolt
(A22), two M12 washers (16) and an M12 locknut (C4).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.
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8

9

10

11

12

Attach the bottom arm (6) to backboard bracket (10) using an M12X225mm bolt 
(A22), two M12 washers (16), and an M12 locknut (C4).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

Install the upper arm (7) to the top pole (1) using an M12X225mm bolt (A22), two 
M12 washers (16), two big plastic spacers (18) and an M12 locknut (C4).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

Install the bottom arm (6) to top pole (1) using an M12X225mm bolt (A22), two M12 
washers (16), two big plastic spacers (18) and an M12 locknut (C4).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

Install the spring arm (8) to top pole (1) using an M10X135mm bolt (A17), two M10 
washers (D3), two M10 plastic washers (15) and an M10 locknut (C3).

Do not tighten the bolt yet.

1. Assemble the rear handle (14). Attach the rear handle (14) to the adjustment
arm (13) using two M8X55mm button bolts (B1), two M8 spring washers (G1),
and two arc washers (F1).

2. Attach the adjustment arm (13) to the bottom arm (6) using an M12X225mm
bolt (A22), two M12 washers (16), and an M12 locknut (C4). Do not tighten
the bolt yet.

3. Then, attach the adjustment arm (13) to the adjustment slider (4) using an
M10X88mm bolt (A14) and an M10 locknut (C3). Do not tighten the bolt yet.

1. Assemble the spring (12). Attach the closed ends of the two springs (12) to the
spring arm (8) using an M10X135mm bolt (A17), two M10 washers (D3), and an
M10 locknut (C3).

2. Then, attach the spring (12) to the bottom arm (6) using an M12X225mm bolt
(A22), two M12 washers (16), and an M12 locknut (C4).

3. Use a wrench to hang the spring (12) on the M12X225mm bolt (A22).

Note: Tighten all of the bolts in the steps.

Do not over tighten the locknuts on the pivot parts.
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14

15

16

Install the anchor connector (36) to bottom pole (3) using three M10X102mm Bolts 
(A8), three M10 washers (F2), and three M10 locknuts (C3).

First, dig out a pit not smaller than 320*350*500mm in the earth, put the anchor 
into it and then pour it into concrete.

1. Attach the anchor (35) to the anchor connector (36) using an M10X90mm bolt
(A24) and an M10 locknut (C3).

2. Then, attach the anchor (35) to the anchor connector (36) using four
M12X40mm bolts (A18), four M12 spring washers (G2) and four M12 big washers
(D4).

If you want to adjust the rim height, follow the steps below:
1. Turn the knob to free the adjustment knob (5). See picture (1);
2. Then grasp the slider handle and rear handle (14) to pull the frame up or down

to a hole preferred by you and click the knob back. See picture (3);
3. Tighten the adjustment knob (5). See picture (2).

Congratulations! Your EXIT Galaxy Basketball 
hoop is now fully assembled (put together).
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Warranty
1. After the date of the purchase invoice, the owner of the EXIT Toys Galaxy Sys-

tem has a:
- 2-year warranty on the the steel frame and ground anchor.
- 1 year warranty on the backboard and rim.
Parts subject to wear and tear (such as the net): no warranty.

2. The warranty applies only to the material and construction defects with respect
to this product or its components.

3. The warranty becomes defunct if:
• This product is used incorrectly and/or carelessly and is used in such a way that

it does not comply with its purpose.
• This product is not assembled and maintained according to the instruction book-

let.
• Technical repairs to this product are not carried out professionally.
• Parts, which are mounted afterwards, do not comply with the technical specifica-

tions of the product concerned or are mounted incorrectly.
• Defects are a result of climatic influences such as corrosion, UV rays or normal

disintegration.
• The product is rented out or was made available to various unspecified persons

in any other manner.

4. EXIT Toys will repair or replace according to its choice all material and construc-
tion defects that have been ascertained by EXIT Toys during the warranty period.

5. The owner of the EXIT Toys Galaxy System is only entitled to the warranty by
presenting the product for inspection at a EXIT Toys dealer. It should be handed
to the EXIT Toys dealer, accompanied by the original purchase invoice.

6. In case of material and construction defects that have been ascertained by EXIT
Toys, the product or its components will be repaired or replaced – according to
its choice – free of charge during the warranty period mentioned in Article 1.

7. If the claim for warranty is not justifiable, all the costs are at the expense of the
owner.

8. This warranty cannot be transferred to third parties.

9. The EXIT Toys Galaxy System is designed for personal use. It is not permitted
to rent out or use the EXIT Toys Galaxy System in non-residential areas like
schools, clubs or day-care centres. The guarantee and any other liabilities shall
expire if the EXIT Toys Galaxy System is rented out or used in public areas.

10. Warranties shall cover damage or failure that occurs during the course of NOR-
MAL or INTENDED USE of the product. Normal or intended use shall be described
as activity that is necessary for the participation in the sport for which the
equipment is designed. NOT COVERED is damage caused by deliberate hanging,
multiple player hanging, vandalism, non-basketball activities or any other activity
that could be regarded as abusive.
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Notes / Notizen / Notities / Notes
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1. TOP Pole
1pc

2. Middle Pole
1pc

3. Bottom Pole
1pc 4. Adjustment Slider

1pc
5. Adjustment Knob

1pc

6. Bottom arm
2pcs

7. Upper arm
2pcs

8. Spring arm
2pcs

9. Upper arm connector
1pc

10. Backboad Bracket
1pc

11. Arm Bracket
4pcs

12. Spring
2pcs

13. Adjustment arm
1pc

14. Rear handle
1pc
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D3  M10 Washer 
  6 pcs

C2  M8 Locknut
       8 pcs

C3  M10 Locknut
  12 pcs

A4  M8X40 Bolt  
       4 pcs

18 Big Plastic Spacer
 4 pcs

15   M10 Plastic Washer  
   6 pcs

16  M12  Washer 
    12 pcs

17   Small Plastic Spacer
   2 pcs

A22   M12X225 Bolt 
      6 pcs

C4  M12 Locknut
   6 pcs

A17  M10X135 Bolt   
    3 pcs

A11  M10X60 Bolt   
     2 pcs

A8  M10X102 Bolt 
  6 pcs

C1  M6 Locknut 
       2 pcs

A14  M10X88 Bolt  
   1 pc

A2  M6X95 Bolt 
  1 pc

A3  M6X110 Bolt   
  1 pc

D2 M8 Washer
 4 pcs

A5  M8X50 Bolt 
       4 pcs

F2  M10 Arc Washer
   6 pcs
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G1  M8 Spring Washer 
       6 pcs

 B1  M8X55 Button Bolt  
        2 pcs

19  Blackboard
      1pc

21   Net 
 1pc

F1  M8 Arc Washer
      2 pcs

Hex Key
1 pc

20  Rim 
     1pc

48  Dunk-Rim 
     1pc

OR
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36. Anchor connector
1pc

35. Anchor
1pc

C3  M10 Locknut
      4 pcs

A24   M10X90 Bolt 
 1 pc

A18   M12X40 Bolt 
         4 pcs

G2  M12 Spring Washer 
      4  pcs

D4  M12 Big Washer 
      4 pcs

A8  M10X102 Bolt  
 3 pcs

F2  M10 Arc Washer
      3 pcs
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1

5

A3 

17

C1

2

A2

C1

2

4
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2

2
A8

C3
F2

1

C3
A8
F2

3
2

If the frame parts aren't installed in the
right place, please use the hammer to hit it.
Verwenden Sie bitte den Hammer, wenn
die Rahmenteile nicht an der richtigen
Stelle installiert sind.
Wanneer de framedelen niet op de juiste
positie zitten kunt u de hamer gebruiken om
de delen aan te tikken.
Si les parties de cadre ne sont pas installés
au bon endroit, se il vous plaît utiliser le
marteau pour frapper.

EN

DE

NL

FR

A8
F2 C3
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3

A4

C2

19

11
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4

21

19

four M8 Locknuts (C2) assembly to Blackboard 19 .

10

19

20

C2

D2G1
A5

20
Attach the Backboard Bracket(10) and ducking rim (48) with four M8X50mm 
Bolts (A5) , four M8 Spring Washers (G1) , four M8 Washers (D2), to 
Blackboard（19）.

10

19

48

A5
G1

D2

Attach the Backboard Bracket(10) with the Ring (20) with four M8X40mm 
Bolts (A4) , four M8 Spring Washers (G1) , four M8 Washers (D2), 
four M8 Locknuts (C2) assembly to Blackboard（19）.

10

C2

Rim (20)

DUNK-Rim (48)
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5

6

7

9

A22

C4

15

16

16

A11

C3

11

A17

8

C3D3

Short distance
Kurze Distanz
Korte afstand
Distance courte

Short distance
Kurze Distanz
Korte afstand
Distance courte

Hole
Loch
Gat
Trou

Hole
Loch
Gat
Trou



24

Galaxy
Basketball Systems

7

A22

6

C41616

Long distance
Lange Distanz
Lange afstand
Distance longue

Long distance
lange Distanz
Lange afstand
Longue distance

Hole
Loch
Gat
Trou

Hole
Loch
Gat
Trou
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8

9

18

16

A22

C4

1

170°

7

18

16
A22

C4

1

6
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10

15

D3

A17

C3

1
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11

A14

C3

B1 G1 F1 14

13

A22
16

C4

13

6

4
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12

A22
16

C4

6

A17 D3

C3

12

8

12
A22
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Read and understand warnings listed 
below before using this product.

Failure to follow these warnings may 
result inserious injury and/or property 
damage.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow
these rules for safe operation of the system.
• DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the 
system including backboard, support braces or net.

• During play, especially when performing dunk 
 type activities, keep player's face away from 
 the backboard, rim and net. Serious injury 
 could occur if teeth/face come in contact with
 backboard, rim or net.

• Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or 
 pole.

• After assembly is complete, fill system completely 
 with sand and stake to the ground. Never leave 
system in an upright position without filling base 
with weight, as system may tip over causing 
injuries.

• When adjusting height or moving system, keep 
hands and fingers away from moving parts.

• Do not allow children to move or adjust system.
• During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, 
 necklaces, etc.). Objects may entangle in net.

• Surface beneath the base must be smooth and 
 free of gravel or other sharp objects. Punctures 
cause leakage and could cause system to tip over.

• Keep organic material away from pole base. 
 Grass, litter, etc. could cause corrosion and/or 
deterioration.

• Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, 
pitting, chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel 
paint. If rust has penetrated through the steel 
anywhere, replace pole immediately.

• Check system before each use for proper ballast, 
 loose hardware, excessive wear and signs 
corrosion and repair before use.

• Check system before each use for instability.
• Do not use system during windy and/or severe 
weather conditions; system may tip over. Place 
system in the storage position and/or in an area 
protected from the wind and free from personal 
property and/or overhead wires.

• Never play on damaged equipment.
• See instruction manual for proper installation and
maintenance.

Please pay attention to the below items of 
Portbale Basket:
• When moving system, use caution to keep 
mechanism from shifting.

• Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.
• While moving system, do not allow anyone to 
stand or sit on base or have added ballasting on 
base.

• Do not leave system unsupervised or play on 
system when wheels are engaged for moving.

• Use Caution when moving system across uneven 
surfaces. System may tip over.

• Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped 
surface. System may tip over more easily.

Read and understand warnings listed below before using this product.
Failure to follow these warnings may result inserious injury and/or property damage.

Owner must ensure that all players know and follow
     these rules for safe operation of the system.• DO NOT HANG on the rim or any part of the 

  system including backboard, support braces or net.
• During play, especially when performing dunk 
   type activities, keep player's face away from 
 the backboard, rim and net. Serious injury 
 could occur if teeth/face come in contact with

   backboard, rim or net.• Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or 
   pole.
• After assembly is complete, fill system completely 
  with sand and stake to the ground. Never leave 
 system in an upright position without filling base 
 with weight, as system may tip over causing 

  injuries.
• When adjusting height or moving system, keep 
  hands and fingers away from moving parts.
• Do not allow children to move or adjust system.
• During play, do not wear jewelry (rings, watches, 
   necklaces, etc.). Objects may entangle in net.
• Surface beneath the base must be smooth and 
   free of gravel or other sharp objects. Punctures 
  cause leakage and could cause system to tip over.
• Keep organic material away from pole base. 
  Grass, litter, etc. could cause corrosion and/or 
  deterioration.• Check pole system for signs of corrosion (rust, 
  pitting, chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel 
 paint. If rust has penetrated through the steel 

  anywhere, replace pole immediately.• Check system before each use for proper ballast, 
  loose hardware, excessive wear and signs 
  corrosion and repair before use.• Check system before each use for instability.
• Do not use system during windy and/or severe 
  weather conditions; system may tip over. Place 
 system in the storage position and/or in an area 
 protected from the wind and free from personal 

  property and/or overhead wires.• Never play on damaged equipment.• See instruction manual for proper installation and
  maintenance.

• When moving system, use caution to keep 
  mechanism from shifting.• Keep pole top covered with cap at all times.
• While moving system, do not allow anyone to 
  stand or sit on base or have added ballasting on 
  base.
• Do not leave system unsupervised or play on 
  system when wheels are engaged for moving.
• Use Caution when moving system across uneven 
  surfaces. System may tip over.• Use extreme caution if placing system on sloped 
   surface.
 System may tip over more easily.
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13

14

A8
36

C3

3

F2

F2

min.350mm

35

The longer the better the distance. 
Je größer der Abstand, desto besser 
Hoe groter de afstand, hoe beter
Prévoyez un maximum de distance 

EN:
DU:
NL:
FR: 

m
in

.5
00

m
m

min.320mm

90
o

Informeer voor het graven bij het
nutsbedrijf om ondergrondse
stroomkabels, gas- en water
leidingen te lokaliseren.

Before digging, contact utility 
company to locate underground 
power cables, gas, and water 
lines.

WARNING!

Wenden Sie sich vor dem Graben
an Versorgungsunternehmen, um
Spannungskabel, Gas- und Wasser-
leitungen zu lokalisieren.

Avant de creuser, contactez entre-
prise de service public pour locali-
ser des câbles souterrains d'énergie,
de gaz et des conduites d'eau.
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15

36

35

C3

A24

A18

G2

D4

35

36

TWO PEOPLE ARE REQUIRED FOR THE
ASSEMBLY. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS
WARNING COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS
INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

ES SIND ZWEI PERSONEN
ERFORDERLICH FÜR DIE MONTAGE.
EIN MISSACHTEN DIESER WARNUNG
KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN
UND/ODER SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

ER ZIJN TWEE PERSONEN VEREIST
VOOR DE MONTAGE. NEGEREN VAN
DEZE INSTRUCTIES KAN LEIDEN TOT
ERNSTIG LETSEL EN/OF SCHADE
AAN BEZITTINGEN 

IDEUX PERSONNES SONT NÉCESSAIRES
POUR L'ASSEMBLÉE. SUIVEZ CET
AVERTISSEMENT SOUS PEINE
D'ENCOURIR DES BLESSURES GRAVES
ET/OU DES DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS.
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DE:
Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Ihr EXIT Galaxy Basketballkorb ist nun montiert und bereit 
zum Gebrauch!

EN:
Congratulations! Your EXIT Galaxy Basketball hoop is now fully assembled (put to-
gether).

NL:
Gefeliciteerd! Uw EXIT Galaxy Basketball systeem is gemonteerd en klaar voor ge-
bruik!

FR:
Félicitations ! Votre EXIT Galaxy Panier de basket est assemblé et prêt à l’emploi!
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Contact:
Dutch Toys Group
Fabriekstraat 17e

P.O. Box 369, 7000 AJ Doetinchem

info@exittoys.com
www.exittoys.com

EXIT is a registered trade mark of Dutch Toys Group




